CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 2015 SAFE CORRIDORS NJDOT HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Vineland formally approves the grant application for the 2015 Safe Corridors NJDOT Highway Safety Grant;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the appropriate City Officials are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the City of Vineland, for the awarded amount of \$43,193.80; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the City of Vineland and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

Adopted:	
ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	_



State of New Iersey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION P.O. Box 600 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0600

CHRIS CHRISTIE Governor KIM GUADAGNO Lt. Governor JAMIE FOX
Commissioner

October 16, 2015

The Honorable Ruben Bermudez Mayor, Vineland City 640 East Wood Street P.O. Box 1508 Vineland, New Jersey 08362-1508

Dear Mayor Bermudez:

I am pleased to inform you that Vineland City has been awarded \$43,193.80 through the New Jersey Department of Transportation's (NJDOT) Highway Safety Fund grant program for 2015.

Under the Safe Corridors Act, the Highway Safety Fund is generated by fines and penalties imposed and collected in designated stretches of state highways known as Safe Corridors. Highway Safety Fund grants, intended to promote public safety, are distributed to the municipalities that are responsible for law enforcement within the Safe Corridors. Eligible uses for grants include procurement of enforcement equipment such as police vehicles, radar, communication and surveillance equipment, crash data hardware and software systems and salaries.

The FY2015 Highway Safety Program, administered by the NJDOT, utilizes a performance-based formula to determine grants for individual municipalities. This data-driven method assesses several metrics, including crash rates and crash severity, and directs more resources to those areas within Safe Corridors exhibiting the greatest need for continued enhanced enforcement measures.

Applications for the 2015 Highway Safety Program must be completed and submitted by December 23, 2015 on-line through SAGE at:

https://enterprisegrantapps.state.nj.us/NJSAGE/

Please feel free to contact your respective Local Aid district office with any questions or for additional information.

We look forward to your further participation in this program as we continue to make the safety of our roadways in New Jersey a top priority.

Sincerely,

Jamie Fox Commissioner

C: Chief of Police

